

No. 04-108

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
SUSETTE KELO, *ET AL.*  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF NEW LONDON, CONNECTICUT, *ET AL.*  
*Respondents.*

—————  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Connecticut**

—————  
**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—————  
TIMOTHY LYNCH  
ROBERT A. LEVY  
MARK K. MOLLER  
THE CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 218-4600

RICHARD A. EPSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
1111 E. 60th Street  
Chicago, IL 60637  
(773) 702-9563

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

No. 04-108

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United  
States

---

SUSETTE KELO, *ET AL.*

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF NEW LONDON, CONNECTICUT, *ET AL.*

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Connecticut**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

TIMOTHY LYNCH  
ROBERT A. LEVY  
MARK K. MOLLER  
THE CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Ave.,  
N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 218-4600

RICHARD A. EPSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
1111 E. 60th Street  
Chicago, IL 60637  
(773) 702-9563

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE PUBLIC USE REQUIREMENT OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT MUST BE READ IN LIGHT OF THE OBJECTIVES OF THE TAKINGS CLAUSE. ....	10
II. THE PUBLIC USE REQUIREMENT PERMITS TAKINGS ONLY FOR TRADITIONAL GOVERNMENT FUNCTIONS AND IN CASES WHERE HOLDOUT COSTS EXCEED THE DIMINUTION IN SOCIAL VALUE THAT RESULTS FROM THE TAKING.....	11
A. The Public Use Requirement Is Satisfied In Cases In Which The Government Owns And Operates Property For The Public At Large. ....	11
B. The Public Use Requirement Is Met When Certain Condemned Property Is Transferred To Common Carriers For Use By The Public At Large .....	12

C. The Public Use Requirement Allows Condemnation In Additional Limited Cases Where The Holdout Problem Is Acute But Owners' Subjective Values Are Not Compensated. ....	13
D. Condemnation For Blight Does Not Meet The Standard For Public Use.....	16
III. THE PUBLIC USE LANGUAGE OF THE TAKINGS CLAUSE PROHIBITS THE TAKING OF PRIVATE PROPERTY FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT. ....	19
A. The Loss Of Subjective Value Far Outweighs Any Holdout Problem Both Generally And On The Facts Of This Case. ....	20
B. There Is No Net Public Benefit That Conceivably Justifies The Taking Of Petitioners' Homes In The Name Of Public Improvement.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	12, 21
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cincinnati v. Vester</i> , 281 U.S. 439 (1930) .....	28
<i>City of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) .....	30
<i>Clark v. Nash</i> , 198 U.S. 361 (1905) .....	14, 15
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daniels v. Area Plan Comm’n</i> , 306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Dohany v. Rogers</i> , 281 U.S. 362 (1930) .....	21
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	10, 28, 29
<i>Head v. Amoskeag Mfg. Co.</i> , 113 U.S. 9 (1885) .....	14
<i>In re Slum Clearance</i> , 50 N.W.2d 340 (Mich. 1951) .....	17
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	14
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 843 A.2d 500 (Conn. 2004) (“ <i>Kelo II</i> ”) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 2002 Conn. Super. LEXIS 789 (Conn. Super. Ct. March 13, 2002) (“ <i>Kelo I</i> ”) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949) .....	21
<i>Midkiff v. Tom</i> , 471 F. Supp. 871 (D. Haw. 1979) .....	29
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	10
<i>Olmstead v. Camp</i> , 33 Conn. 532 (1866) .....	14
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. City of Detroit</i> , 304 N.W.2d 455 (Mich. 1981) .....	8
<i>Strickley v. Highland Boy Gold Mining Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 527 (1906) .....	15
<i>United States v. Bodcaw Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 202 (1979) .....	21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	17, 18
<i>West 41st St. Realty LLC v. N.Y. State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 298 A.D.2d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002) .....	18, 19
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	5, 10
<b>CODES AND STATUTES</b>	
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 8-125(b).....	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 8-186 .....	5
D.C. Code Ann. § 5-701 (1945) .....	18
D.C. Code Ann. § 5-719 (1945) .....	18
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 516-1(14) (1976) .....	29
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 516-33(a)(4) (1976).....	29
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 516-83(5) (1976) .....	29

New Hampshire Mill Act, 1868 N.H. Laws ch. 20, § 3 .....	14
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Bruce A. Ackerman, <i>Private Property and the Constitution</i> (1978) .....	16
Ernst Freund, <i>The Police Power: Public Policy and Constitutional Rights</i> (1904).....	17
Kate Moran, <i>City to Assess State of Fort Trumbull Development; Eminent Domain Lawsuit Not the Only Source of Frustration</i> , The Day, September 30, 2004 .....	3, 26, 27
Kate Moran, <i>Developer Says Fort Trumbull Hotel Plan Not Viable Since 2002; Project Became Unrealistic Without Pfizer Commitment</i> , The Day, June 12, 2004 .....	4, 27
Kate Moran, <i>Fort Trumbull Developer Declares NLDC in Default of Contract</i> , The Day, June 15, 2004.....	4, 26, 27
Kate Moran, <i>With Vacant Lots and Cash Needs, NLDC Reaches a Crucial Juncture</i> , The Day, January 18, 2004 .....	<i>passim</i>
Note, <i>The Public Use Limitation on Eminent Domain: An Advance Requiem</i> , 58 Yale L.J. 599 (1949) .....	16
Plffs.' Exhibit TT .....	23, 24
Plffs.' Exhibit VV .....	23



Richard A. Epstein, <i>Takings: Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain</i> (1985) .....	16
Resps.' Opp. to Pet. Cert. ....	5, 24
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Economics of Public Use</i> , 72 Cornell L. Rev. 61 (1986) .....	15, 16
W.W. Blackstone, 1 <i>Commentaries on the Law of England</i> (1765).....	21
